Subscription Shares at the Subscription Price of approximately HK$0.028 per Subscription
Share for a total consideration of HK$21,238,440.

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions in respect of the Subscription Agreement
as set out in the sub-section headed “Conditions precedent” of the Circular have been fulfilled,
and the Subscription Completion took place on 31 May 2021. At the Subscription Completion,
758,515,714 Subscription Shares were duly allotted and issued as fully paid by the Company
to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of approximately HK$0.028 per Subscription Share
pursuant to the Specific Mandate obtained at the SGM held on 21 May 2021. The Subscription
Shares represent approximately 36.50% of the enlarged fully paid up issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of this announcement.

– 2 –

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 1,319,484,534 Shares in issue.

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately prior to the
Subscription Completion; and (ii) upon the Subscription Completion:

Immediately prior to the
Subscription Completion

Upon the Subscription
Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

The Subscriber 376,121,483 28.51 1,134,637,197 54.60
Jumbo Lane Investments

Limited (Note 1) 18,118,500 1.37 18,118,500 0.87
The Subscriber and the

parties acting in concert
with him 394,239,983 29.88 1,152,755,697 55.47

Public Shareholders (Note 2) 925,244,551 70.12 925,244,551 44.53

Total 1,319,484,534 100.00 2,078,000,248 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Subscriber owns 100% interest in the issued share capital of Jumbo Lane Investments Limited and he is
taken to be interested in the shares owned by Jumbo Lane Investments Limited pursuant to Part XV of the
SFO.

2.	 As at the date of this announcement, other than the Subscriber, none of the other Directors hold any
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company. The Directors
(other than the Subscriber) are presumed to be acting in concert with the Subscriber under presumption
class (6) of the definition of “acting in concert” of the Takeovers Code.